

No. 08-745

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 9 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RON J. DUMONTIER, JOHN FUGLE,
ANDREW HARVIE, DAVID D. HARVIE,
DARREN HUGHSON, JOHN HARPER,
TORY KJELSTRUP, GERALD LAMB,
TODD LOBREAU, ELBERT LOOMIS,
ALLAN LUNGAL, WILLIAM ROBBINS,
WILLIAM J. SCOFIELD, RON L. SMATHERS,

Petitioners,

vs.

SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY CORP.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DONALD E. JOSE
Counsel of Record
JOSE & ASSOCIATES
108 Tramore Circle
Malvern, PA 19355-3182
(610) 889-5675

ROBERT E. SHERIDAN
GARLINGTON, LOHN &
ROBINSON, PLLP
199 West Pine
P.O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
(406) 523-2500

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. THE NATURE OF THE PRESENT LITI- GATION	1
B. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE COURTS BELOW ..	2
C. THE PUBLIC LIABILITY ACTION (PLA) UNDER THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT, AS AMENDED BY THE PRICE-ANDERSON ACT (PAA).....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE CIR- CUITS AS TO WHETHER OR NOT A “SUB-CELLULAR INJURY” IS A COM- PENSABLE “BODILY INJURY” UNDER PRICE-ANDERSON.....	13
1. The Decision Below Applied Traditional Principles Of Statutory Interpretation, And No Court Has Interpreted The Same Statutory Text In A Conflicting Way.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Court Of Appeals Correctly De- cided The Statutory Interpretation Issue Of Congressional Intent In Lim- iting The PLA.....	17
B. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE CIR- CUITS THAT A CLAIM FOR INJURY DUE TO “SOURCE, SPECIAL NUCLEAR OR BYPRODUCT MATERIAL” CANNOT BE BROUGHT OUTSIDE OF THE PRICE-ANDERSON ACT.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
 APPENDIX	
42 U.S.C. § 2014	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bohrmann v. Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 211 (D. Me. 1996).....	6
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	4
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	11
<i>In re TMI</i> , 67 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1154 (1996)	6
<i>In re TMI</i> , 67 F.3d 1119 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8, 17
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 906 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. U.S.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 374 (D. Kan. 1984).....	19
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 9, 22
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 447 F.2d 1143 (8th Cir. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 405 U.S. 1035 (1972).....	3
<i>O'Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 672 (C.D. Ill. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1222 (1994).....	9
<i>O'Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1222 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 978 (2005).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Roberts v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1139 (1999).....	7, 22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TNS, Inc. v. Natl. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 296 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Paper, Allied-Indus. Chem. & Energy Workers Intl. Union v. TNS, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 1106 (2003).....	19

STATUTES:

Pub.L.No. 100-408, 102 Stat. 1066 (1988).....	1
---	---

REGULATIONS:

42 U.S.C. § 2010	4
42 U.S.C. § 2011, <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 2012	4
42 U.S.C. § 2012(i).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2013(d).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)	2, 4, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2014(j).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2014(w).....	1, 12, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 2211-2281.....	4

MISCELLANEOUS:

141 Cong. Rec. 510,185-01, 510,185-86 (daily ed. July 18, 1995).....	7, 22
Donald E. Jose and Michael A. Garza, <i>The Complete Federal Preemption of Nuclear Safety Should Prevent Scientifically Irra- tional Jury Verdicts in Radiation Cases</i> , 26 Temple Journal of Science, Technology & Environmental Law, 1, 1-5 (2007).....	19
